Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Motu Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

Milton William Laurence Gosling, Dallas Archie Richardson, Maurice Trafford, Roland Morphet Twistleton, Norman Grant Nisbett, Arthur James Cague, and Sydney Donaldson

to be the Motu Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twentieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Motu, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

MOTU DOMAIN.—GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT SECTION 31, Block II, Motu Survey District: Area, 15 acres, more

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/40.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Makuri Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> Lawrence Routledge Dransfield, Alfred Leigh Dickins, John Perry Tylee, Frederick Charles Gregorie, William Francis Heckler, Cedric Percy Shield, Herbert Kenneth Berry, John Denis Murphy, and Francis Trevor Rutherford

to be the Makuri Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedue hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Makuri Public Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

MAKURI DOMAIN .- WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 162, Town of Makuri: Area, 11 acres 1 rood, more or

Suburban Section 159, Town of Makuri: Area 14 acres 2 roods 5 perches, more or less. Section 167, Town of Makuri: Area, 10 acres 1 rood 13 perches,

Suburban Section 169, Town of Makuri: Area, 3 acres 1 rood 30 perches, more or less. Suburban Section 170, Town of Makuri: Area, 2 acres 3 roods

23 perches, more or less. W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/115.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Taylorville Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of August, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and

consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Robert Sutton Fordham, Walter William Thomas Kerr, Thomas William Morgan, Joseph Francis Creagh, Charles Stone, Thomas Kilkelly, Allan Pattinson, Rees Hacker, and Harold Browning

to be the Taylorville Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the seventh day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Taylorville Pavilion, in Taylorville, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.—TAYLORVILLE DOMAIN

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 3 acres 2 roods, more or less, being Lots 117 to 132 (inclusive), D.P. 81, Town of Taylorville, being portion of Sections 113, 114, and 126, Square 119, Block IX, Mawheranui Survey District, situated in the Borough of Brunner, and being all the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 12, folio 256 (Westland Registry).

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/816.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Te Miro Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of August, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Harold Howard Keyte, Matthew Charles Terry, Maxwell Greaves Hewitt, Alan Abbott, and Lloyd Scott Kidd

to be the Te Miro Domain Board having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the fourth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Te Miro School as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—TE MIRO DOMAIN Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 34, Te Miro Township, Te Miro Settlement : Area, 3 acres, more or less.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/945.)

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Raetihi Borough Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of August, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve vested in the Raetihi Borough Council for municipal purposes:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Raetihi

as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Raetihi Borough Council has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby cancel the vesting in the Raetihi Borough Council of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.—BOROUGH OF RAETIHI All that area containing 1 rood, more or less, being Section 234, Block IX, Township of Ractihi.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1913/908.)